
County Council of Howard County, Maryland 

2025 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 6 

Short Title: 

Resolution No <? 8 -2025 

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive 

Board of Education - Fiscal Year 2025- Operating Budget Transfer and Supplemental 

Appropriation 

Title: A RESOLUTION approving supplemental appropriation to increase the Howard County 

Board of Education (BOE) Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 by $5,533,181 to cover 

estimated overages in certain categories, with supplemental funding identified from 

increased state aid, higher than budgeted interest income, and additional use of BOE fund 

balance; and also approving certain transfers between major categories; and generally 

relating to the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget of the Board of Education. 

Introduced and read first time U7 5 , 2025. 

Byorder ~)A~ 
Michelle Harrod, Administrator 

Read for a second time at a public hearing on _ __,_iv\,_,_~c....:....,"-l---'\'---Cf--1,- -~• 2025. 

By order_~ ~-'------'--~ =-----------1-­
Michelle Harrod, Administrator 

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_Lpted with amendments_, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council 

on _ \11->~~t\...,,,&--'.'.k(c=...s.'l-----<~l;L-\-\ __ , 2025. 
\ \ 

Approved by the County Executive - ~{V)- ~C½-,:\ __ ~Z3~~~• 2025 

Calvin Ball, County Executive 

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike 0111 

indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment 



WHEREAS, Section 5-105 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

2 provides that a transfer between major categories of the budget of a County Board of Education 

3 shall be made only with the approval of the County Council; and 

4 

5 WHEREAS, Section 5-105 further provides that if a County Council fails to take action 

6 on a written request for a transfer between major budget categories within 30 days of receipt of 

7 the request, the failure to take action constitutes approval thereof; and 

8 

9 WHEREAS, on May 22, 2024, the County Council adopted Council Resolution No. 48-

10 2024 ("CR48") that sets forth the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget for the Board of Education; 

11 and 

12 

13 WHEREAS, the Board of Education's budget was amended by passage of Council 

14 Resolution No. 105-2024 to account for additional capital funding received from the State; and 

15 

16 WHEREAS, the County Council has received a categorical transfer and supplemental 

17 appropriation request from the BOE to increase the BOE Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget by 

18 $5,533,181 in order to cover an estimated total net spending overage of$4,888,363 in different 

19 categories and $644,818 in potential unfunded COVID relief obligations; and 

20 

21 WHEREAS, the BOE identified a total of$5,533,181 of supplemental funding consisting 

22 of (1) current year surplus revenues primarily from State aid and investment income and summer 

23 school tuition in excess ofbudgeted estimates in the amount of$3,088,363, and (2) $2,444,818 of 

24 additional unassigned BOE fund balance to be added to the General Fund; and 

25 

26 WHEREAS, the BOE further requested transfers between different categories because 

27 five state categories are projected to exceed their approved budget authority while six state 

28 categories are projected to have available budget savings totaling $3,161,637; and 

29 

1 



WHEREAS, the categories that have exceeded their budget authority are Mid-Level 

2 Administration, Instructional Salaries and Wages, Other Instructional Costs, Special Education 

3 and Student Transportation; and 

4 

5 WHEREAS, the Board of Education has indicated that the requested supplemental 

6 appropriation from the School System' s unassigned fund balance and current year surplus 

7 revenues in the General Fund is available for use in the Board of Education' s Fiscal Year 2025 

8 Operating Budget; and 

9 

10 WHEREAS, the Board of Education has also indicated that the funds are available for 

11 transfer from the respective categories. 

12 

13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, 

14 Maryland this ~ I day of \'\A.~ , 2025 that it approves: 

15 1. The supplemental appropriation of $5,533,181 to the General Fund from the funding sources 

16 outlined herein; and 

17 2. The transfer of a total of $3,161 ,637 between major categories of the Fiscal Year 2025 

18 expense fund budget of the Howard County Board of Education, as shown in Exhibit A. 

19 

20 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, 

21 Maryland that Council Resolution No. 48-2024 is amended as follows: 

22 1. On page 1, in line 10, strike "$15,102,960" and substitute "$20,636,141" 

23 2. On page 1, in line 11, strike "$1 ,145,166,578" and substitute "$1,150,699,759" 

24 3. The General Fund budget is amended as shown in the attached Exhibit A. 

25 

2 



EXHIBIT A 

FY 2025 Categorical Transfer and Request for Supplemental Appropriation 

Appropriated Year-End Supplemental Revised 
amount Categorical Appropriation Appropriation 

Transfer 
General Fund 

State Cat O I Administration $15,228,243 (200,000) $15,028,243 
State Cat 02 Mid-Level 
Administration 70,121,095 600,000 70,721,095 
State Cat 03 Instructional Salaries 
& wa,,es 422,706,169 1,200,000 423,906,169 
State Cat 04 Instructional 
Textbooks/Sunnlies 8,253,290 (200,000) 84,753 8,138,043 
State Cat 05 Other Instructional 
Costs 18,941,311 603,818 19,545,129 
State Cat 06 Special Education I 80,637,339 1,061,637 1,538,363 I 83,237,339 
State Cat 07 Student Personnel 
Services 10,909,402 (300,000) 8,981 10,618,383 
State Cat 08 Health Services 13,514,147 (1,300,000) 12,214,147 
State Cat 09 Transportation 67,824,058 300,000 3,113,295 71,237,353 
State Cat IO Operation of Plant 55,860,193 (300,000) 55,560,193 
State Cat I I Maintenance 26,404,846 183,971 26,588,817, 
State Cat 12 Fixed Charges 249,341,889 (861,637) 248,480,252 
State Cat 14 Community Services 4,254,383 4,254,383 
State Cat 15 Capital Outlay 

1,170,213 1,170,213 
Total $1,145,166,578 $0 $5,533,181 $1,150,699,759 

Restricted Funds 432,403,651 
School Construction $75,738,000 
Food and Nutrition $31,632,747 
Print Services $2,576,542 
Information & Network Technology 
Services $26,457,965 
Health $215,053,582 
Worker's Compensation $3,439,700 
Grants $76,985,200 
Glenelg Wastewater Treatment 
Plant $244, I 51 
Jim Rouse Theater $275,764 
Other Expenses Paid by County 60,215,767 
Debt Service $52,696,860 
OPEB $7,518,907 
Total General Fund, Restricted 
Funds and Other Exnense Bud!!et $1,637,785,996 $5,533,181 $1,643,319,177 



BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HOWARD COUNTY 
MEETING AGENDA ITEM 

TITLE: FY25 Year-end Categorical Transfers and Supplemental Appropriation DATE: 

Action 
Item 

April 29, 2025 

PRESENTER(S): M. Brian Hull, Chief Financial Officer and Darin Conforti, Executive Director of Budget 

Mission: HCPSS creates an innovative and accountable learning community where we expand opportunities and access, 
remove barriers, and foster an inclusive environment. 

Key Commitment: Creating innovative learning and working environments. 

Priority Area: Priority 4: Enhance Systemic Planning & Procedures 

Goal: Ensure equitable distribution of resources to schools to better meet student needs. 

OVERVIEW: 
This action item presents for Board approval the necessary budget actions to manage the FY 2025 General 
Fund budget so that it finishes the fiscal year in compliance with state budget laws. State law requires that 
actual expenditures not exceed the approved budget authority by state category. The Budget Office has 
completed costs to complete for the fiscal year and determined five state categories that require additional 
budget authority. However, there are not sufficient budget savings to transfer from the other state categories to 
meet the full budget authority need of the five. Therefore, the year-end actions include the supplemental 
appropriation of current revenues and the supplemental appropriation of unassigned fund balance to maintain a 
balanced budget. In addition, with the sudden policy reversal by the U.S. Department of Education to cancel 
late liquidation ofremaining COVID relief grant funds, the categorical and supplemental increases provide 
HCPSS with a contingency plan to manage the fiscal ramifications of this fast-moving situation. In sum, the 
categorical transfers and supplemental appropriation address: 

• The additional funding needs in the following state categories: 
o 02 (Mid-Level Administration) 
o 03 (Instructional Salaries and Wages) 
o 05 (Other Instructional Costs) 
o 06 (Special Education) and 
o 09 (Student Transportation) 

• The supplemental appropriation of current revenues for prekindergarten state aid, investment income, 
and summer school tuition, 

• The supplemental appropriation of unassigned fund balance to fund a portion of the funding needs in 
state categories, and 

• The supplemental appropriation of unassigned fund balance to establish a contingency plan for the 
budgetary impacts of the U.S. Department of Education's cancellation oflate liquidation of certain 
federal COVID relief grants. 

RECOMMENDATION/FUTURE DIRECTION: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the supplemental appropriation and categorical transfer request to be 
submitted to the County Council for action at its June 2, 2025, legislative session. 



SUBMITTED BY: 

Darin Conforti 
Executive Director of Budget 

Sandra Austin 
Budget Coordinator 

APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE: 

William J. Barnes 
Superintendent 

Karalee Turner-Little, Ph.D. 
Deputy Superintendent 

M. Brian Hull 
Chief Financial Officer 



Summary of Categorical Transfers 

In accordance with Maryland Annotated Code for Education §5-105, the Howard County Public School System 
(HCPSS) must ensure that expenditures within each state category do not exceed the authority approved by the 
Board of Education and the County Council. 

Each spring, the Budget Office conducts a Cost to Complete (CTC) analysis in collaboration with divisions and 
program managers to evaluate year-to-date actuals and project expenditures through June 30. 

For FY 2025, the Budget Office has identified: 

• Five state categories that are projected to exceed their approved budget authority by a total of 
$8,050,000. 

• Six state categories that are projected to have available budget savings totaling $3,161,637. 

Although additional projected savings exist, staff do not recommend transferring every dollar of those savings 
due to potential expenditure volatility in the remaining months of the fiscal year. To preserve flexibility and 
ensure compliance, the Budget Office advises against exhausting all projected surpluses. 

Instead, staff recommend a supplemental appropriation utilizing a combination of current revenues and 
unassigned fund balance to cover the net shortfall. This approach provides a buffer and mitigates the risk that 
any state category could exceed its budget authority by June 30. 

State Categories Projected to Need Additional Budget Authority 

Projected 

State Category 

02- Mid Lewi Administration 
03- Instructional Salaries and Wages 
05- Other Instructional Costs 
06- Special Education 
09- Student Transportation 
Subtotal Funding Needs for Operating Expenses 

Budget 
Authority 
Needed 

$ 600,000 
1,200,000 

250,000 
2,600,000 
3,400,000 

$ 8,050,000 

State Categories with Projected Budget Savings Available to Transfer 

Projected 
State Category 

01- Administration 
04- Instructional Textbooks/Supplies 
07- Student Personnel Services 
08- Student Health Services 
10- Operation of Plant 
12- Fixed Charges 
Subtotal Budget Savings 

Balance of Needs Over {Under) Savings 

Page 1 of8 

Budget Savings 
$ {200,000) 

{200,000) 
{300,000) 

{1,300,000) 
{300,000) 
(861,637) 

$ (3,161,637) 

$ 4,888,363 



Impacts of Federal Decision to Cancel ARP ESSER Grant Liquidation 

On Friday, March 28, 2025, shortly after 5:00 p.m., U.S. Secretary of Education Linda McMahon issued a 
letter to state superintendents notifying them that the U.S. Department of Education (USDE) was rescinding all 
previously granted extensions related to federal COVID relief funds. As a result, the new deadline to obligate 
and liquidate these funds was set immediately-by 5:00 p.m. ET that same day. 

In response, on Monday, March 31, Maryland State Superintendent Dr. Carey Wright and State Board 
President Dr. Joshua Michael issued a joint statement warning that this abrupt policy shift could jeopardize 
more than $400 million in COVID relief funds already spent or obligated by Maryland public schools, but not 
yet reimbursed by USDE. 

Dr. Wright followed up with a memo to district superintendents detailing the potential fiscal impact and stated 
that the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) is aggressively pursuing all available avenues to 
prevent these unreimbursed costs from being shifted to state and local education agencies. 

Estimated Impact to HCPSS. For HCPSS, the estimated exposure could be as much as $645,000-
representing federal relief grant funds that are either: 

• Pending reimbursement from MSDE, or 
• Awaiting final liquidation due to the rescinded extensions. 

The Superintendent has directed staff to support MSDE's efforts to obtain an exception from the USDE that 
would allow these funds to be reimbursed and liquidated as originally planned. 

Contingency Planning. Should the USDE deny MSDE's request, HCPSS will take the following tiered 
approach to minimize the fiscal impact: 

1. Cancel any pending purchases or services that have not yet been executed or are no longer essential. 
2. Reallocate costs to other eligible grants or funding sources, where allowable. 
3. As a last resort, cover the obligation using the FY 2025 General Fund budget. 

This situation remains fluid, and staff will continue to monitor developments closely while preparing for all 
possible outcomes. To that end, the year-end categorical transfer request and supplemental appropriation 
includes consideration of this potential fiscal exposure, should use of General Fund dollars become necessary. 

There a three COVID grants remaining to be liquidated that make up the $644,816 exposure. 
• ESSER III- $263,197 

• Maryland Leads- Community Schools- $359,344 

• ARP- Homelessness- $22,275 

The schedule below details the costs that could potentially shift to the General Fund. The schedule shows 
which state category those costs would go into, the grant from which they would come, and the item. 

Page 2 of8 



U.S. Dept of Education.Potential Impact of Liquidation Cancellation 

State Category/ARP-ESSER Grant 

04- Instructional Textbooks/Supplies 
ESSER Ill- Student De'Jice Technology 
ESSER Ill- Mathematics Interventions 
ESSER Ill- Arts Supplies to Mitigate Transmission 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Infect. Disease Mitigation 

Subtotal Cat 04 
05- Other Instructional Costs 

MD Leads-Community Schools- Healthy Foods 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Visual/Dental Ser'Jices 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Beha'Jioral Supports 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Translation Software 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Family Engagement 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Infect. Disease Mitigation 
MD Leads-Community Schools-Facilitation 
Subtotal Cat 05 

07- Student Personnel Ser'Jices 
ARP-Homelessness- Supports for Housing 

09- Student Transportation 
ARP-Homelessness- Supports for Housing 

11- Facilities Administration 
ESSER Ill HVAC Projects 

Total Cost ARP-ESSER Liquidation Cancellations 

Summary of Supplemental Appropriations 

Amount 

68,561 
8,614 
2,052 
5,526 

84,753 

221,663 
34,680 

5,800 
28,000 
23,994 
12,570 
27,111 

353,818 

8,981 

13,295 

183,971 

644,818 

As outlined in prior sections, two fiscal challenges are impacting the FY 2025 General Fund operating budget: 

1. Additional authority needed in five state categories due to projected overages totaling $8,050,000, with 
$3,161,637 in available savings to partially offset this amount, resulting in a net transfer need of 
$4,888,363. 

2. A potential loss of federal COVID relief funding totaling $644,816, pending reimbursement or 
liquidation, due to the abrupt policy change by the U.S. Department of Education on March 28, 2025. 

Together, these issues represent a total funding need of$5,533,179. 

$4,888,363 
644 818 

$5,533,181 

Net operating budget transfer need 
Potential unfunded COVID relief obligations 
Total supplemental funding needed 

As previously stated, the General Fund does not have sufficient categorical savings to cover these added costs. 
Therefore, staff recommends the Board of Education approve a request to the County for a supplemental 
appropriation from current revenues and unassigned fund balance to ensure the General Fund finishes FY 2025 
in compliance with state law and is protected from potential federal reimbursement denials. 

Page 3 of8 



A summary schedule of the recommended supplemental appropriations is provided below. 

Supplemental Appropriations 
Source 

State Aid- Prekindergarten 
lmestment Income 
Summer School Tuition 

Subtotal Current Revenues 
Unassigned Fund Balance- Operating Expenses 
Unassigned Fund Balance- USDE Fiscal Impact 

Subtotal Unassigned Fund Balance 

Total Supplemental Appropriations 

Amount 
1,622,969 
1,000,000 

$ 465,394 
$ 3,088,363 

1,800,000 
644,818 

$ 2,444,818 

$ 5,533,181 

A supplemental appropriation of current revenues reflects that HCPSS has received or is projected to receive 
more revenue than originally budgeted from one or more funding sources. These additional funds are being 
appropriated to increase the revenue side of the budget and help offset unanticipated or increased expenditures. 
For FY 2025, staff recommend increasing the budgeted revenue for the following three current revenue 
sources: 

State Aid- Prekindergarten. FY 2025 marks the first year that private providers are eligible to receive 
public funding for delivering full-day prekindergarten programs. Under this model, both the state and 
local education agencies are required to contribute their respective shares of the funding directly to the 
providers. At the time of the FY 2025 budget adoption, the cost-sharing mechanics between the state 
and local entities were still under development by the Maryland State Department of Education 
(MSDE). To proceed cautiously and avoid overestimating revenues, HCPSS budgeted conservatively 
for prekindergarten state and local revenues. 

Since then, MSDE has issued formal guidance clarifying that: 
• The state will pay its share of the private prekindergarten funding directly to the providers. 
• HCPSS is responsible for paying the local share, which totals $1.34 million. 

As a result of this clarification, $1.62 million in state aid revenues-previously unbudgeted-are now 
available for supplemental appropriation: 
• $1.34 million will cover HCPSS's local share obligation to pre-K providers. 
• The remaining $281,000 is unrestricted and may be used to support other General Fund needs. 

Investment Income. The strong bond market has resulted in higher-than-expected yields on 
investments. 
• The FY 2025 budget assumed $6.5 million in investment income. 
• $5 .5 million has already been received year-to-date. 
• Year-end projections estimate total investment income at $7.5 million, resulting in $1.0 million in 

excess revenue available for appropriation. 
Summer School Tuition. A total of $205,000 was budgeted for summer school tuition. Year to date, 
$670,394 in revenue has been received, making $465,394 available for supplemental appropriation. 

Page 4 of8 



Projected FY 2025 Ending Fund Balance 

As of June 30, 2024, the unassigned fund balance in the General Fund was approximately $7.6 million. 
To support a balanced FY 2025 operating budget, staff recommend a supplemental appropriation of $2.4 
million from the unassigned fund balance. This appropriation, along with increases in current revenues, will 
provide the funding necessary to address state category overages and potential unreimbursed federal COVID 
relief obligations. Following this appropriation, the projected unassigned fund balance as of June 30, 2025 is 
estimated to be $5 .27 million. 

In accordance with Board Policy 4070 - Fund Balance, the target for unassigned fund balance is 1 percent of 
annual General Fund expenditures. The projected FY 2025 year-end fund balance represents only 0.2 percent 
of expenditures, which is significantly below the Board's established target reserve. 

The actual fund balance at year-end will ultimately depend on final revenue collections and expenditure levels. 
The final audited fund balance will be published in the FY 2025 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR), scheduled for release on September 30, 2025. 

The next section of the board report provides more detailed background information on expenditures by state 
category. 

Details by State Category 

Category OJ-Administration 
This category includes costs for activities associated with the general regulations, direction, and control of the 
school system. Savings of $200,000 have been identified for transfer to meet funding needs in Category 02-
Mid-Level Administration. 

Category 02-Mid-Level Administration 
This category contains instructional support services including central office instructional personnel, 
professional development, school-based office staff, school administration, media processing, and temporary 
employee services. Category 02 projects a need for $600,000 of additional funding. Additional funding is 
necessary to cover cost differences for the use of pooled positions that were budgeted in State Category 03 to 
fill Leadership Intern positions in State Category 02. 

Category 03 -Instructional Salaries and Wages 
This category funds instructional salaries and wages, including classroom teachers, paraprofessionals, and 
substitute staff. An additional $1.2 million is projected to be needed in FY 2025 due to two contributing 
factors: 

• Substitute Wage Budget Shortfall 
The budget for substitute wages has been consistently inadequate to cover actual costs. Due to 
competing priorities and limited resources, there has been no capacity to increase the substitute wage 
budget in recent years. As a result, substitute wage overages have typically been absorbed by salary 
savings generated within the category. 

• Insufficient Salary Savings to Offset Overages 
Before salary savings can be used to cover substitute wage costs, they must first meet the budgeted 
turnover savings target. Turnover savings were not lowered in the FY 2025 budget despite budget 
reductions making the target more challenging to meet. As a result, the projected level of actual salary 
savings this year is insufficient to cover both the turnover requirement and substitute wage overages. 

Page 5 of8 



Category 04 - Textbooks and Instructional Supplies 
This category is comprised of expenditures and commitments for textbooks and instructional supplies for all 
schools. The category projects to have $200,000 of savings identified to transfer to state category 06. Note, this 
category is potentially impacted by the USDE late liquidation cancellation and a supplemental appropriation of 
$84,753 is planned. 

Category 05 - Other Instructional Costs 
This category is comprised of commitments for contracted services, professional development, and equipment 
used to support the instructional program. The costs to pay the local share of private provider prekindergarten 
tuition falls into this category. The supplemental appropriation of state revenues will fund the local share cost. 
Note, this category is potentially impacted by the USDE late liquidation cancellation and a supplemental 
appropriation of $353,818 is planned. 

Category 06 - Special Education 
The Special Education category includes costs associated with the instructional needs of students receiving 
special education services. This category projects a need for $2.60 million of additional funding. The increased 
funding need is mostly attributable to two programs: 

• Program 3328, Special Education Compliance and Nonpublic Services. The Transfers-Non-Public 
Placement budget projections were originally based on an estimated enrollment of 343 students; 
however, actual enrollment has reached 390 students. This increase has resulted in costs exceeding the 
approved budget and necessitates additional budget authority. The approved FY25 budget for this 
category is $19,838,977, while the projected year-end total is $22,200,452-resulting in a budget 
overage. Due to savings in other line items, the net projected budget overage in program 3328 is $1.8 
million. 

• Program 3325, Speech, Language, and Hearing Services. The Speech, Language, and Hearing Services 
program Contracted-Labor budget is projected to exceed budget by $1.7 million. This overage is 
primarily due to the use of temporary contracted labor to address ongoing vacancies for Speech 
Language Pathologist positions. 

Savings in other State Category 06 programs offsets some of the overages in these two programs, leaving a net 
budget need of $2.60 million. 

Category 07 - Student Personnel Services 
The Student Personnel Services category includes programs to improve student attendance and to solve student 
problems involving the home, school, and community. Savings of $300,000 have been identified for transfer to 
meet needs in Mid-Level Administration, Category 02. Note, this category is potentially impacted by the USDE 
late liquidation cancellation and a supplemental appropriation of$8,981 is planned. 

Category 08 - Health Services 
The Health Services category provides staffmg for school health rooms, maintains student health records, 
identifies health problems, enforces immunization laws, and provides other services. Savings of $1.30 million 
have been identified for transfer to meet needs in Mid-Level Administration, Category 02, and Instructional 
Salaries and Wages. Category 03. 

Category 09 - Student Transportation 
The Student Transportation category funds transportation services for all eligible students, including those in 
general education, special education, specialized programs, and transportation such as student athletics. For FY 
2025, an additional $3.4 million is required to meet contractual obligations due to increased and evolving 
service demands. Key factors contributing to the need for additional funding: 

• Growth in Specialized Transportation Needs: 
The number of students requiring specialized transportation has continued to rise, including those 

Page 6 of8 



receiving Special Education services, attending non-public placements, emolled in Regional Early 
Childhood Center (RECC) programs, and identified as Students in Temporary Housing (SITH). Based 
on current emollment and projected growth through year-end, specialized transportation costs are 
expected to exceed the budget by approximately $3.2 million. Since the adoption of the FY 2025 
budget, HCPSS has experienced a continued rise in transportation demand, particularly for students 
with higher needs. As previously shared with the Board, emergency contracts and contract rate 
increases were implemented mid-year to meet service obligations in compliance with student support 
requirements. 

• Additional Transportation Needs: 
The supplemental appropriation will also support projected increases in summer school transportation, 
athletics transportation, and academic intervention programs. 

Note, this category is potentially impacted by the USDE late liquidation cancellation and a supplemental 
appropriation of$13,295 is planned. 

Category 10 - Operation of Plant 
This category includes custodial salaries and the cost of utilities. Savings of $300,000 have been identified for 
transfer to meet contractual needs in Student Transportation, Category 09. 

Category 11 -Maintenance of Plant 
This category includes the cost of building, grounds, and environmental maintenance. Note, this category is 
potentially impacted by the USDE late liquidation cancellation and a supplemental appropriation of$183,971 is 
planned. 

Category 12 - Fixed Charges 
This category includes the cost of employee benefits and other fixed charges and costs such as vehicle 
insurance, retirement contributions, life insurance, workers' compensation contributions from the General 
Fund, and unemployment insurance. Savings of $861,637 from this category have been identified for transfer to 
Special Education, Category 06. Any additional savings available are reserved to meet additional funding needs 
in the Health or Workers' Compensation Funds, should it be necessary. 

Category 14- Community Services 
This category provides for the usage of our facilities by the community, grounds maintenance of school sites 
for community use, and other school system community services. No transfers are recommended for this 
category. 

Category 15 - Capital Outlay 
The Capital Outlay category includes costs for planning, administration, and oversight of the Capital Budget. 
No transfers are recommended for this category. 

The following tables provide the specific Categorical Transfer and Supplemental request that will be submitted 
to the County Council. 

Table 1- Summary Schedule 
The first column is the current approved budget. The second column shows where budget authority is being 
transferred out (negative amount) of state category to another state category. The third column shows the 
amount the expenditure authority being increased with the supplemental appropriation. The last column is the 
revised approved budget with the supplemental appropriations. 

Page 7 of8 



General Fund 
Year-End 

Supplemental Revised 
Major Category 

Budget 
Categorical 

Appropriation Appropriation 
Transfer 

State Cat 01 - Administration $ 15,228,243 $ (200,000 $ 15,028,243 
State Cat 02 - Mid-Level Administration 70,121,095 600,000 70,721,095 
State Cat 03 - Instructional Salartes and Waaes 422, 706, 169 1,200,000 423,906, 169 
State Cat 04 - Instructional Textbooks/Sunnlies 8,253,290 1200,000' 84,753 8,138,043 
State Cat 05 - Other Instructional Costs 18,941,311 603,818 19,545,129 
State Cat 06 - Snecial Education 180,637,339 1,061,637 1,538,363 183,237,339 
State Cat 07 - Student Personnel Services 10,909,402 1300,000' 8,981 10,618,383 
State Cat 08 - Student Health Services 13,514,147 11,300,000' 12,214,147 
State Cat 09 - Student Transoortation 67,824,058 300,000 3,113,295 71,237,353 
State Cat 10 - Oneration of Plant 55,860,193 (300,000' 55,560,193 
State Cat 11 - Maintenance of Plant 26,404,846 183,971 26,588,817 
State Cat 12 - Fixed Charnes 249,341,889 (861,637' 248,480,252 
State Cat 14 - Communitv Services 4,254,383 4,254,383 
State Cat 15 - Canital Outlav 1,170,213 1,170,213 
Total $ 1,145,166,578 $ - $ 5,533,181 $ 1,150,699,759 

Table 2- Detailed Transfer Schedules 
The first schedule shows the specific movement of existing budget authority between state categories. The 
second schedule shows the appropriation of additional revenue by source and the state categories where the 
budget authority will be increased with the supplemental funding. 

Categorical Transfer Details 
F StteCt rom a a egory E xpense T S 0 tate C ategory Expense 

1 State Cat 01 -Administration $ (200,000) State Cat 02 - Mid-Level Administration $ 200,000 
2 State Cat 07 - Student Personnel Seivices (300,000) State Cat 02 - Mid-Level Administration 300,000 
3 State Cat 08 - Student Health Seivices (100,000) State Cat 02 - Mid-Level Administration 100,000 
4 State Cat 08 - Student Health Seivices (1,200,000) State Cat 03 - Instructional Salaries and Wages 1,200,000 
5 State Cat 04 - Instructional Textbooks/Supplie (200,000) State Cat 06 - Special Education 200,000 
6 State Cat 12 - Fixed Charges (861,637) State Cat 06 - Special Education 861,637 

7 State Cat 10 - Operation of Plant 
7 

(300,000) State Cat 09 - Student Transportation 300,000 

Supplemental Appropriation Details 
Revenue Source Revenue To State Category Expense 

1 Slate Aid Prekindemarten (Revenue) 1,622,969 State Cat 05 - Other Instructional Costs 250,000 
2 State Aid Prekindemarten (Revenue) State Cat 06 - Special Education 1,372,969 
3 Investment Income 11>evenuel 1,000,000 State Cat 06 - Soecial Education 165,394 
4 Investment Income /Revenue\ State Cat 09 - Student Transoortation 834,606 
5 Summer School (Revenue) 465,394 State Cat 09 - Student Transportation 465,394 
6 Fund Balance/Revenue) 2,444,818 State Cat 04 - Instructional Textbooks/Sunnlies 84,753 
7 Fund Balance /Revenue) State Cat 05 - other Instructional Costs 353,818 
8 Fund Balance (Revenue) State Cat 07 - Student Personnel Services 8,981 
9 Fund Balance /Revenue) State Cat 09 - Student Transportation 1,813,295 

10 Fund Balance/Revenue) State Cat 11 -Maintenance of Plant 183,971 

Page 8 of8 



BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, haf um-brn,,agproved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on 
~1Lll i.;> ,2025.~ 

rvwveb2ti 
Michelle R. Hanod, Admini~~nty Council 

BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays of two-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the 
objections of the Executive, stands enacted on _______ _ __ _, 2025. 

Michelle R. Hanod, Administrator to the County Council 

BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its 
presentation, stands enacted on ____ _ _____ , 2025. 

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council 

BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of 
consideration on _________ _, 2025. 

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council 

BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the 
Council stands failed on _________ _, 2025. 

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council 

BY THE COUNCIL 

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn 
from further consideration on _________ , 2025. 

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council 




